NP events, as presented by Pace et al. [39], and (2) a more
recent signal deconvolution method developed by Cornelis
and Hassellöv [57].

ICP-MS manufacturer nano-application software mod-
ules are at this point typically based on the iterative ap-
proach. As described by Pace et al. [39], when 3–20 ms
dwell times are used and a NP event is represented by only
one intensity (contained in one dwell time), data points
above the mean plus 3σ of the entire data set are identified
as NP pulses and removed. The averaging process and
peak removal process is iterated until there are no more
data points above the threshold. The mean of the data set
plus 3σ is typically chosen as the threshold because it is
the same method commonly used to remove outliers from a
normally distributed data set (it is assumed that the back-
ground data points have a normal or near-normal distribu-
tion), although other threshold values, such as the mean
plus 5σ, have been used [46, 51]. Following the iterative

Table 1 Effect of different
sample matrices on Au solution
and nanoparticle sensitivities [54]

Matrix Change in solution
sensitivity due to matrix
(relative to DI H2O matrix)

Change in nanoparticle
sensitivity due to matrix
(relative to DI H2O matrix)

10 mM Phosphate buffered saline –70 % –75 %

1 % Methanol +45 % +30 %

10 mM Sodium lauryl sulfate –5 % –30 %

100 mg/L Natural organic matter –15 % <±1 %

0.05 % Dulbeco’s Eagle medium –90 % <±1 %

Single Particle ICP-MS 5059

removal of all NP events from the raw data set, the remain-
ing data represent the background signal from which a
dissolved metal concentration can be determined. The sum
of the number of NP pulses above the threshold is the total
number of detected particle events.

When using microsecond dwell times, most commonly
less than or equal to 100 μs, for which a NP event is
composed of multiple consecutive readings above the
background, a similar process is used. However, an addi-
tional requirement is that following NP event identifica-
tion, the consecutive signal intensities that constitute a